IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 93,652

DEC 17 1998

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

OTTIS LEE DEEN, JR.,

Petitioner,

vs.

QUANTUM RESOURCES, INC., a foreign corporation; SAFWAY STEEL PRODUCTS, INC., a Florida corporation; and FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO.,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

WAGNER, VAUGHAN &
McLAUGHLIN, P.A.
601 Bayshore Boulevard, Suite 910
Tampa, Florida 33606
-andPODHURST, ORSECK, JOSEFSBERG,
EATON, MEADOW, OLIN & PERWIN,
P.A.
25 West Flagler Street, Suite 800
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 358-2800 / Fax (305) 358-2382

By: JOEL D. EATON Fla. Bar No. 203513

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	••	1
A. The merits of the certified question	• •	1
B. FPL's claim of lack of jurisdiction	1	4

TABLE OF CASES

Allen v. Employers Service Corp., 243 So.2d 454 (Fla. 2d DCA), cert. denied, 248 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1971)
Associated Industries of Fla. v. Smith, 633 So.2d 543 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) 11
Auto-Owners Insurance Co. v. Conquest, 658 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1995) 9
Bullard v. Wainwright, 313 So.2d 653 (Fla. 1975)
Carroll v. Zurich Insurance Co., 286 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973), appeal dismissed, 297 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1974)
Cartier v. Florida Power & Light Co., 594 So.2d 755 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991), review denied, 602 So.2d 941 (Fla. 1992) 1, 13, 14
Chiang v. Wildcat Groves, Inc., 703 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997), review denied, 717 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1998) 7
Conklin v. Cohen, 287 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1973) 8
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Huwer</i> , 508 So.2d 489 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) 5
<i>Greene v. Ivaco Industries, Ltd.</i> , 334 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)

TABLE OF CASES

		. =
-	Johnson v. Thoni, 453 So.2d 188 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	8
-	Lowry v. Logan, 650 So.2d 653 (Fla. 1st DCA), review denied, 659 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 1995)	5
-	Maldonado v. Jack M. Berry Grove Corp., 351 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1977)	8
-	Mandico v. Taos Construction, Inc., 605 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1992)	5
-	Peairs v. Florida Publishing Co., 132 So.2d 561 (Fla. 1st DCA 1961)	8
-	Proctor & Gamble Cellulose Co. v. Mann, 667 So.2d 338 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	8
-	Southeast Administrators, Inc. v. Moriarty, 571 So.2d 589 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990), review denied, 581 So.2d 1309 (Fla. 1991)	1
-	Sullivan v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co., 367 So.2d 658 (Fla. 4th DCA), cert. denied, 378 So.2d 350 (Fla. 1979)	C
_	Wausau Ins. Co. v. Haynes, 683 So.2d 1123 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	1
	AUTHORITIES	
-	Ch. 70-25, Laws of Florida	5
-	- iv -	

Page

TABLE OF CASES

Page	9
Ch. 83-305, §3, Laws of Florida 10, 12	
Ch. 89-289, §8, Laws of Florida 10	
§440.02(3), Fla. Stat. (1991) 5	
§440.02(21), Fla. Stat. (1991) 5	
§440.04, Fla. Stat. (1983) 4	
§440.04, Fla. Stat. (1991) 4, 5	
§440.10(1)(a),Fla. Stat. (1991) 1	
§440.11, Fla. Stat. (1991) 5	
§440.11(1), Fla. Stat. (1991) 2, 3	
§440.11(3), Fla. Stat. (1991) passim	
§440.11(4), Fla. Stat. (1991) passim	
§440.38(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (1991) 12, 13	
§440.56, Fla. Stat	
§440.571, Fla. Stat. (1991)	
§440.572, Fla. Stat	
§624.155, Fla. Stat	

- v -
